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S.TDI S.I*U hos suwon charged with be.nj in unlawful
posscssion of Government lrophies contrary to section 6/.1)(2)
(b) ~nd 78(1)(a) of th. wildlife Conservation Act No. 12 of
1974 read toyether with pur _raph 16 of the Fisst Schedule of
the Beonuiiic and Orgonized Crime Control Act No.l13 of 1984,
The proscceution is alleging that Saidi Seifu was on the +th
day of July, 1985 at i2yrzini Village, Songea District found
in unlawful possession of ecighteen elephant tusks welyning

142% kygs valued at shs,49.,875/=.

Under the memorzndum of the matters agreed us not disputed,
the n~ccusoed has accepted that some of the e¢ightewn elephant
tusks hod been found buried within the backyard of his nouse
at Magazini Villace on 4.7.85. The accused .lso accepted as -
true thet thoe eighteen elephant tusks produccd in court were
the oncs tiiat had been recovered from his nulse on that day.
He had no licence for _ossessing or dealing i- (lephant tusks

as was reguired by low,

ASP Heawlsi Heruna (Pwl) drew a sketch map (exnilic ~.1)
of lazyout ¢f the backyard of the accused house as it was c¢n
4.7.85 follovine the o .zrch Ly the anti Poaching Unit. At
th2 backyord of the cccus=d house still evident were two .uyg
holes from which, the accused, Beno Augustino Nyoni the .ard
Secretary and Rashidi MNussa, the Ten Cell Leader hhd cunfirmed
the eightcen tusks had been unearthed on 4th Jguly, 1985. He,
ASP Hanisi also testified on the occupaticn ox the accuswed

housc, 2 two bued reomed banjalow. He stated that the accused
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had, at thc time of th= discovery of the eightween elephant
tusks, a guest - = Somali by ro : ¢ 11l¢ 1 Hdohaned¢ Farah., Th..
accuscd wis occupyin, 4 room next to the rocm that his guest
Mohamed Foroh wes cco oyin_ o ’This evider.ce w.s supported by
that of Beuc .urustinc WY ni PW2, Hamisi Lar 31 2orn .l 2 .a;
Chairmon of Celell, Branch of Magazini Village .nd 2li:s .unula
(PW5) onc of ", .rti Ccicr .o Unit COfficers that had con.uucted

the szuzrch at e h.ou . Of Lie accused.

AT the cles. of the prosecution evidence the accur «
elected to remain silent when called upon to defend himself
in terms of the Criminal procedure Act, 1985. In my summing
up: to the two Ley Membors, I pointed out to the members that
the duty to prove that Governmunt trophy - i.e. the eighteen
elephant tusks - was found in th: house of the accused premises
lay on tha prosecution and that this obligation was only
discharged when the prosecution had managed to prove its cuse
beyond reasoncble doubt. I did how=ver emphasise the import
of S.70(2)(a) of the wildlife Cor-ervation sct, 1974 on the
burden of proof. I further advised the Ley ifembers that in
selectin: tc remain silent, the accused was exercising his
statutory right, oxc.pt that in accordance with the law the
court wvas entitled to druw adverse inference «r. the matt ~.
From th. way %h. accusced huc conducted his cross examination
of the witnessces, I ér.-w the attention of the Lay Members to
the fact that the accused, while accepting that he used to
live in th.: same hcuse as his guest Mohamed Farah, he none-
theless spcnt his ni. hts it his shamba some distance aw.Y
guardin his crops against destruction by wild animals, a
story that was confirmed by Hamisi Bakari Fonela (Pw4). I
drew thc attention of the Lay Members to the possibility
that the unearthed eighteen elephant tusks could have been

buricd or hidden by somebody other than the accused at the
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backyard of th. accusca's house without the knowiedge of the

accusaed,
{
The pregsecuticon « 1200 five witnesses while the accus.d
when addressed in tirts of 8,293(1) of the Criminel v...-dure

ACty 1985 clected to rem.in silent.

Saction 67(1) <1 the .ildlifs Conservation Act, 1974
providaez:
"he 2erscit shall be in possession of or
buy, sell or otherwise deal in any

Government trophy,"

Section 70(2)(a) of the Wildlife Conservation act, 1974
shifts, &t some stage, the burden of proof from the prosecution

to the accuseds It states:

"Where in .ny proceedings for an offence
under section 67 it is proved to the
satisfaction of the court -~ that the
Government trophy which is the subject
matter of the charge was found in any
buildin., premises or ship, or any part
of any building, premises or ship ocrupied
Ly the occused or his dependant, whether
or nct the accused was physically
proesent wiacen the trophy was found; the
court s.iall presume that such trophy
was in the possession of the accused unless
Lthe accused satisfies the court to the

contrarye."

This court finds that the prosecution witnesses have
outlincd @ consistent story and have no reason of telling lies
against th. accused. They are &ll mature and responsible
peoplc. Dxcept for FuW4, the rest have had very little contact
with thc asccused pricr to 4.7.85. The court finds them
credible witnesses. Those present at the house of the accused
on 447.85 i.. Beno augustine Nyoni (PwW2) ind Elias Mahuln

(PW5) corroboretz «nchi other's story on hcw the search of the
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hous< of thi accused h-d been gonducted and what had b :n
recoversd anu froem wner_ ~nd the demeanoyg ¢f the accuoac .n
the duye Taliing inte consideration the pojnts th.t tn. zazused
does not cisrute anc considering the ewidenge of 4SP Hunisi
Haruna.PUl, Hemdsi Lakari ronela PW4d, Elias Mahula Puwb 'nld

Beno auristino Nyoni B2, the court finds es:.o.ished that
exnibit Pal wns 4 corruct reprouuction of the scene at che
backyard of the nccuscd's house. The court further finds that
the zighie..m elephont tusks were “ound bduried at the two Spnts
that thue were.withif thenfeogelsbac, yard.of the!accusednhousa
and that the accused h»? voluntarily poin+ted ou*: to the search
party cn <.7.85 the s:ot marked on exhibit EF.1l us 'Y's | Accused
denial thot the spot was not known to him or that it h.d .een
outside the enclosure of hisiiouse without foundation. Elias
Mahul:, P.5 had been specific on issue that the accused had
voluntarily pcinted out to them the second spot from which

was racoveroed two elephant tusks., according to him,, these

two clephant tusks were the biggest out of thé lot. This
evidence is to scme extent supported by Beno augustino Nyoni
PWl, He¢ had testificd that from the f;rst hole marked "X"

on exhibit P.l were recovered small sized elephant tusks while
from the sccond hole marked "Y" on the exhibit P.1l were recovered
fairly biq clephant tusks. There were two bigger tusks than

the rest in exhibit F.2 (The elephanﬁ tusks?)a.

This court is further satisfied that the accused knew of
the existance of the elephant tusks buridd at his backyard and
that he had been a participant in the exercise of hiding thom
in that manner. The court rejects the implied rejection by
the accuscd of the prosecution case that the clephant tucks
had boecn buricd at the accused house backyard without the
accusadts knowledge wnd participation for the following reasons:
that .von nccepting the accused's contention that the eighteen
elerhai:t tusks had becn ouried by a person other than himc.elf
durin, hig ubsonce, the fresh soil from the dug holes L..ould
have drnwn hils atcention.  Going by the evidence of boutn
PW2 and PWE the place from which was recovered the first lot
of the buried clephant tusks was easily detected as hidinyg

something by trusting o bayonet into the grounde The place
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also ¢ Loared to heve Lern marked oy gourds. .uded to this,

the accuscs wis the persen who P ' pointe? oui the second s.ot
from whicl: woen .. recov: roo some clepnant tusks, Hez could ot
hav. .awevn the cxdst.o o of the elephnant tucss i the secend
hol. witheol his & vin; . .own the existance .f the sanme .n

th. “irst nelce What is wmore, he was by the ovidence of

Elies Munvle Zi.m thut th .. were no more elephant tusxc o

o3

worecovered crein hiz stc.y.rd. The court further finds th.=z
th. accusad nad been uccupying the house from whose backy .cd
were found the tuskse In terms of s.66 of the Wildlife Lonserva-
tion Act, 1974, the eighteen elephant tusks are Governnent
trophies. In the light of all the evidence before it, this
court is satisfied that the accused was in possession of
Governmcnt trophies and that that possession was illegal,

The prosocution need not lead evidence to establish that the
eightecn clephant tusks belonged to or whre owned by th.
accused, Ownership cf the tusks is here irrelevunt., nll chat
is requi.ed of the prosecution is to establish illegal
possession of the tusks. This court finds the prosecution has
suffificently established this to the level required of it in
accordance with the standard of proof required in1 such cases.
The eichteen elephant tusks were found buried .;lth either his
knowloed: o rarticipztion or both at his house bagkyard. The
accus'xi 25 pointed cut above had elected to remain silent; he
had nothing to state in his defence. This court finds the

accusad guilty ae chiorged and is accordingly convicted.

Je would like in conclusion to point out that the :.lice
had anot investigated this case with the speed that tne people
have evcry richt to exgect from such an institution. ©Th« offence
ghe accusced was beln, investigated against was a seriovus one
and prevalent. Its harm to the Republic needs no elaboration.
yet from the time the Folice attention of the discovery of
the ecightecn elephant tusks at the backyard of the accused house
was drown il €.7.85, the bolice found it fit to visit the scene
of crime on 22.10.85 over three and half moaths later! The
excuse ¢iven that there had been no transport to take thew to

the scenc is not, in *re finding of this court, good enough
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CeXTuste e daligan.: is called for in the i cht against'
crime. We found thi. l_cking in this cas= .nd comething
dras:lc e wwgent necds to be taken, It would have k:en

in ¢h. mntarescs of Leth the Republic and the accused has the
investigriion o the C.se bcen finalised that much earlier

thaa it bl tohen leading to the saving the aceused Jf lot

Fiy

of anxicty that much faster, the Republic being wssur=< cnat
much eixlicr ¢f the cffectiveness of the workings of itc
forces of law and order, not to mention the consequeat out
very imnortant positive effects on the reduction of over

crowding in remand prisons etc,
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Judge
6.7.87

Thomas Mshamu
Lay Member
647,87

Vvincent awasi

Lay Member

6.7.87
Coram: HUZnMn, Je
the two lay members,
Mr., Senywejl Senior Sctate Attorney for the rRepublic
Accusad:  present
Judgnent uvelivered. —_—
\‘ﬁﬁkx&vwx o Nar,
Yahya Rub;ma
Judge
64787
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Mr. Sangwajiil:

ot a2 B a_a aTe

-

We hiive no previous record of the accused, HoweVer I
invite the court to counsider the proviso in s.59 of ..ct. 13
of 19374, I *»articulurly invite the court to cunsiuwr sub.

scction 3 of the act. Th.t is all..

accused: I have elght childreny, a very old father, a dead

mother. To t.uke care of the chilceren in my

choonee ic ..ot easyenur, I ask zor I :@:iiency.

S ENTENCE ’

This court finugs it .ot necessary to elaborate on the
issue oi the seriousness and prevalence of the offence that
the nccused stands convicted of. In the case under concidera-~
tion, tiie court finds that the value of the Government
trophies not that much important in the determination of the
sentence, It is evident that relatively few elephant tusks
had becn rccovered because that was what had been obtained
at the tim:u, The accused had not set to obtain only 18 tusks.
He would have wanted a bigger number. what is more, there
exists in the tusks many very small tusks; the wgnten
destruction c¢f the wildlife knew no age limits. .I see no
mitigating factors in favour of the accused. I sentence

the accusad Lo 15 years imprisonment.
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Yahya Rubama
Judge
6.7.87

Right of ippeel ¢xilained to the accused.
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Yahya Rubama
Judge
6.7.87

order: “hao 1€ clephant tusks are hereby ordered

confisticated by the Government.

—
O\

- Q\\ \»:E | ‘\;::'\-\\u A G

Yahya Rubata

-~

Judge
67,87



